

No. 19-508

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

AMG CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, LLC ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,  
*Respondent.*

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court of Appeals For The  
Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE  
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND  
NATIONAL RETAIL FEDERATION AS AMICI  
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

DARYL JOSEFFER  
JANET GALERIA  
U.S. CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER  
1615 H Street NW  
Washington, DC 20062

STEPHANIE MARTZ  
NATIONAL RETAIL  
FEDERATION  
1101 New York Ave N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005

ILANA H. EISENSTEIN  
*Counsel of Record*

ADAM PIERSON  
PAUL D. SCHMITT  
JOHN O. WRAY  
ELAN A. GERSHONI  
DLA PIPER LLP (U.S.)  
One Liberty Place  
1650 Market St., Suite 4900  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
(215) 656-3351  
Ilana.Eisenstein@DLAPiper.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. This Court Should Guide Businesses by Curtailing the FTC’s Perceived Authority to Seek Monetary Awards Under Section 13(b) .....	5
A. The FTC Is Increasingly Willing to Seek Monetary Relief Under Equitable Powers.....	6
B. The Size of the FTC’s Monetary Awards Amplifies the Detrimental Business Impact .....	7
C. The FTC Fails to Provide Businesses with Fair Notice of Prohibited Conduct Before Seeking Monetary Sanctions .....	8
II. Other Federal Agencies Frequently Claim Sweeping Disgorgement and Restitution Powers.....	3
III. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Below Is Wrong and Should Be Corrected .....	13
CONCLUSION .....	16

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Arizona v. Maricopa Cty. Med. Soc’y</i> , 457 U.S. 332 (1982) .....	10
<i>Bilski v. Kappos</i> , 561 U.S. 593 (2010) .....	14
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Am. Metals Exch. Corp.</i> , 991 F.2d 71 (3d Cir. 1993).....	11
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Wilshire Inc. v. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 531 F.3d 1339 (11th Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>First Nat’l Maint. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 452 U.S. 666 (1981) .....	10
<i>FTC v. AMG Capital Mgmt., LLC</i> , 910 F.3d 417 (9th Cir. 2018).....	13, 15
<i>FTC v. Bronson Partners, LLC</i> , 654 F.3d 359 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	9
<i>FTC v. Commerce Planet, Inc.</i> , 815 F.3d 593 (9th Cir. 2016).....	9, 10, 13
<i>FTC v. Kuykendall</i> , 371 F.3d 745 (10th Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>FTC v. Shire ViroPharma, Inc.</i> , No. 18-1807, 2019 WL 908577 (3d Cir. Feb. 25, 2019) .....	12
<i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1993) .....	14

### III

<i>United States v. Lane Labs-USA Inc.</i> , 427 F.3d 219 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	11
<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 1190 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>United States v. Rx Depot, Inc.</i> , 438 F.3d 1052 (10th Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>United States v. Universal Mgmt. Servs., Inc.</i> , 191 F.3d 750 (6th Cir. 1999).....	11

#### **Statutes:**

Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, 21 U.S.C. § 332(a) .....	11
Federal Trade Commission Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 41 <i>et seq.</i> :	
15 U.S.C. § 45 (§ 5) .....	6, 13
15 U.S.C. § 53(b) (§ 13(b)) .....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 57 .....	3, 14
15 U.S.C. § 57b (§ 19b) .....	9
15 U.S.C. §§ 57b(a)(1)–(2) .....	14
Securities Act of 1933, 15 U.S.C. §§ 77a <i>et seq.</i> ...	12
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. §§ 78a <i>et seq.</i> .....	12

#### **Miscellaneous:**

Fed. Trade Comm'n: <i>A Recap of 2017: FTC's Annual Highlights</i> (Apr. 10, 2018), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/yy2d68k3">https://tinyurl.com/yy2d68k3</a> .....	7
<i>Annual Highlights 2011: Stats &amp; Data</i> (Feb. 29, 2012), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/y4j4ecgg">https://tinyurl.com/y4j4ecgg</a> .....	7

IV

*Separate Statement of Commissioners Maureen K. Ohlhausen and Joshua D. Wright, Fed. Trade Comm’n v. Cephalon, Inc. (May 28, 2015), <https://tinyurl.com/yy787grj> ..... 8*

*Policy Statement on Monetary Equitable Remedies in Competition Cases, 68 Fed. Reg. 45,821 (Aug. 4, 2003), 2003 WL 21780660 ..... 5*

*Press Release, FTC, U.S. Court Finds in FTC’s Favor and Imposes Record \$1.3 Billion Judgment Against Defendants Behind AMG Payday Lending Scheme (Oct. 4, 2016), <https://tinyurl.com/yb8mrxtt>..... 7*

*Withdrawal of the Commission Policy Statement on Monetary Equitable Remedies in Competition Cases, 77 Fed. Reg. 47,071 (Aug. 7, 2012), 2012 WL 3163476 ..... 6*
